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OPERATOR’S MANUAL PD20X-XXX-XXX-B
 PE20X-XXX-XXX-B( )INCLUDING: OPERATION, INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE

RELEASED: 2-2-05
REVISED: 1-13-12
(REV. 08)

2" DIAPHRAGM PUMP
1:1 RATIO (METALLIC)

  READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE INSTALLING,
 OPERATING OR SERVICING THIS EQUIPMENT.

It is the responsibility of the employer to place this information in the hands of the operator. Keep for future reference.

SERVICE KITS

Refer to Model Description Chart to match the pump material op-
tions.

637309-XX for fl uid section repair (see page 4). NOTE: This kit also 
contains several air motor seals which will need to be replaced.

637374-X major air valve assembly (see page 7).
637421 for air section repair (see page 6).

PUMP DATA

Models . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  see Model Description Chart for “-XXX”
Pump Type . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Metallic Air Operated Double Diaphragm
Material . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  see Model Description Chart
Weight . .  PX20A-XAX-XXX-B( ) . . . . . . . . . . 91.4 lbs (41.5 kgs)
   PX20A-XCX-XXX-B( ) . . . . . . . . . . 147.4 lbs (66.9 kgs)
   PX20A-AHX-XXX-B( ), -BHX . . . 155.0 lbs (70.3 kgs)
   PX20A-ASX-XXX-B( ), -BSX . . . . 149.8 lbs (68.0 kgs)

PX20A-FHX-XXX-B( ) . . . . .   . . . .   169.4 lbs (76.8 kgs)

(add 28.9 lbs [13.1 kg] for stainless steel air motor section)
Maximum Air Inlet Pressure  . . . . . . . . . . . 120 p.s.i.g. (8.3 bar)
Maximum Material Inlet Pressure . . . . . . 10 p.s.i.g. (0.69 bar)
Maximum Outlet Pressure . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120 p.s.i.g. (8.3 bar)
Maximum Flow Rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 172 g.p.m. (651 l.p.m.)
Displacement / Cycle @ 100 p.s.i.g.  . . . . 1.4 gal. (5.3 lit.)
Maximum Particle Size  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1/4” dia. (6.4 mm)
Maximum Temperature Limits (diaphragm / ball / seal material)

E.P.R. / EPDM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -60° to 280° F (-51° to 138° C)
Hytrel® . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -20° to 150° F (-29° to 66° C)
Kynar® PVDF  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10° to 200° F (-12° to 93° C)
Nitrile . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10° to 180° F (-12° to 82° C)
Santoprene®  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -40° to 225° F (-40° to 107° C)
PTFE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  40° to 225° F (4° to 107° C)
Viton® . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -40° to 350° F (-40° to 177° C)

Dimensional Data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . see page 8
Noise Level @ 70 p.s.i., 60 c.p.m.  . . . . . . 85.0 db(A)

 Tested with 67263 muffl  er assembly installed.
 The pump sound pressure levels published here have been updated to 
an Equivalent Continuous Sound Level (LAeq) to meet the intent of ANSI 
S1.13-1971, CAGI-PNEUROP S5.1 using four microphone locations.

NOTICE: All possible options are shown in the chart, however, certain 
combinations may not be recommended, consult a representative or 
the factory if you have questions concerning availability.

MODEL DESCRIPTION CHART

P X 20 X - X X X - X X X - B (0L)

Air Motor / Air Cap Material

A - Aluminum / Aluminum
S - Stainless steel / Stainless steel

Fluid Connection

A - 2 - 11-1/2 N.P.T.F. - 1
B - Rp 2 (2 - 11 BSP parallel)
F - 2“ A.N.S.I. / DIN Flange

Ball Material

A - Santoprene S - 316 Stainless steel
C - Hytrel T - PTFE
G - Nitrile V - Viton

Example: Model #PD20A-ACS-SAA-B
Fluid Section Service Kit # 637309-AA

PD20X - XXX - X X X - B( )

Ball Diaphragm
637309 - X  X

Fluid Cap & Manifold Material

A - Aluminum H - Hastelloy®- C
C - Cast Iron S - Stainless steel

Diaphragm Material

A - Santoprene M - Medical grade Santoprene
C - Hytrel T - PTFE / Santoprene
G - Nitrile V - Viton

Seat Material

A - Santoprene H - Hard 440 stainless steel
C - Hytrel K - Kynar PVDF
E - Carbon steel L - Hastelloy - C
F - Aluminum S - 316 Stainless steel
G - Nitrile

Hardware Material

P - Carbon steel
S - Stainless steel

Electronic Interface

D - None
E - Available

Accessory

0L - Diaphragm Failure Detector

Fluid Section Service Kit Selection

Figure 1

                     PX20A-FSX-XXX-B( ) . . . . . . . . . . . .162.0 lbs (73.5 kgs)

Votre pompe  porte la référence PD20A-BAP-GGG-B

Descritption Kit CPN Réf Observation Périodicitée

Joint d'étenchéité pour le moteur à air Kit air 15235385 637397 Kit Géolast 1 fois tout les 2 ans

Membranes et billes Produit 99611071 637401-GG 1 fois par ans
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WARNING  EXCESSIVE AIR PRESSURE. Can cause personal 
injury, pump damage or property damage.
Do not exceed the maximum inlet air pressure as stated on 
the pump model plate.
Be sure material hoses and other components are able to 
withstand fl uid pressures developed by this pump. Check 
all hoses for damage or wear. Be certain dispensing device 
is clean and in proper working condition.

WARNING  STATIC SPARK. Can cause explosion resulting in 
severe injury or death. Ground pump and pumping system.
Use the pump grounding screw terminal provided. Use ARO® 
part no. 66885-1 ground kit or connect a suitable ground wire 
(12 ga. min.) to a good earth ground source.
Secure pump, connections and all contact points to avoid 
vibration and generation of contact or static spark.
Consult local building codes and electrical codes for spe-
cifi c grounding requirements.
After grounding, periodically verify continuity of electrical 
path to ground. Test with an ohmmeter from each compo-
nent (e.g., hoses, pump, clamps, container, spray gun, etc.) 
to ground to insure continuity. Ohmmeter should show 0.1 
ohms or less.
Submerse the outlet hose end, dispensing valve or device 
in the material being dispensed if possible. (Avoid free 
streaming of material being dispensed.)
Use hoses incorporating a static wire.
Use proper ventilation.
Keep inflammables away from heat, open flames and 
sparks.
Keep containers closed when not in use.

WARNING  Pump exhaust may contain contaminants. Can 
cause severe injury. Pipe exhaust away from work area and 
personnel.
In the event of a diaphragm rupture, material can be forced 
out of the air exhaust muffl  er.
Pipe the exhaust to a safe remote location when pumping 
hazardous or infl ammable materials.
Use a grounded 1” minimum i.d. hose between the pump 
and the muffl  er.

WARNING  HAZARDOUS PRESSURE. Can result in serious 
injury or property damage. Do not service or clean pump, 
hoses or dispensing valve while the system is pressurized.
Disconnect air supply line and relieve pressure from the 
system by opening dispensing valve or device and / or 
carefully and slowly loosening and removing outlet hose or 
piping from pump.

WARNING  HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. Can cause serious in-
jury or property damage. Do not attempt to return a pump 
to the factory or service center that contains hazardous 
material. Safe handling practices must comply with local 
and national laws and safety code requirements.

OPERATING AND SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

READ, UNDERSTAND AND FOLLOW THIS INFORMATION TO AVOID INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE.

Obtain Material Safety Data Sheets on all materials from 
the supplier for proper handling instructions.

WARNING  EXPLOSION HAZARD. Models containing alu-
minum parts cannot be used with 1,1,1-trichloroethane, 
methylene chloride or other halogenated hydrocarbon 
solvents which may react and explode.
Check pump motor section, fluid caps, manifolds and all 
wetted parts to assure compatibility before using with sol-
vents of this type.

WARNING  MISAPPLICATION HAZARD. Do not use models 
containing aluminum wetted parts with food products 
for human consumption. Plated parts can contain trace 
amounts of lead.

CAUTION  Verify the chemical compatibility of the pump 
wetted parts and the substance being pumped, fl ushed or 
recirculated. Chemical compatibility may change with tem-
perature and concentration of the chemical(s) within the 
substances being pumped, flushed or circulated. For spe-
cifi c fl uid compatibility, consult the chemical manufacturer.

CAUTION  Maximum temperatures are based on mechani-
cal stress only. Certain chemicals will significantly reduce 
maximum safe operating temperature. Consult the chemi-
cal manufacturer for chemical compatibility and tempera-
ture limits. Refer to PUMP DATA on page 1 of this manual.

CAUTION  Be certain all operators of this equipment have 
been trained for safe working practices, understand it’s 
limitations, and wear safety goggles / equipment when re-
quired.

CAUTION  Do not use the pump for the structural support 
of the piping system. Be certain the system components are 
properly supported to prevent stress on the pump parts.
Suction and discharge connections should be fl exible con-
nections (such as hose), not rigid piped, and should be 
compatible with the substance being pumped.

CAUTION  Prevent unnecessary damage to the pump. Do 
not allow pump to operate when out of material for long 
periods of time.
Disconnect air line from pump when system sits idle for 
long periods of time.

CAUTION  Use only genuine ARO replacement parts to as-
sure compatible pressure rating and longest service life.

NOTICE  Replacement warning labels are available upon 
request: “Static Spark & Diaphragm Rupture” pn \ 94080.

WARNING  = Hazards or unsafe practices which 
could result in severe personal injury, 
death or substantial property damage.

CAUTION  = Hazards or unsafe practices which 
could result in minor personal injury, 
product or property damage.

NOTICE  = Important installation, operation or 
maintenance information.

EXCESSIVE AIR PRESSURE

STATIC SPARK

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

HAZARDOUS PRESSURE
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 Hytrel® and Viton® are registered trademarks of the DuPont Company  Loctite® is a registered trademark of Henkel Loctite Corporation  Kynar® is a registered trademark of Arkema Inc. 
 Santoprene® is a registered trademark of Monsanto Company, licensed to Advanced Elastomer Systems, L.P.  ARO® is a registered trademark of Ingersoll-Rand Company 

 Lubriplate® is a registered trademark of Lubriplate Division (Fiske Brothers Refi ning Company)  262™, 271™ and 572™ are trademarks of Henkel Loctite Corporation 

PARTS AND SERVICE KITS

Refer to the part views and descriptions as provided on pages 4 
through 7 for parts identifi cation and service kit information.

Certain ARO “Smart Parts” are indicated which should be avail-
able for fast repair and reduction of down time.
Service kits are divided to service two separate diaphragm 
pump functions: 1. AIR SECTION, 2. FLUID SECTION. The Fluid 
Section is divided further to match typical part Material Op-
tions.

MAINTENANCE

Provide a clean work surface to protect sensitive internal mov-
ing parts from contamination from dirt and foreign matter dur-
ing service disassembly and reassembly.
Keep good records of service activity and include the pump in 
preventive maintenance program.
Before disassembling, empty captured material in the outlet 
manifold by turning the pump upside down to drain material 
from the pump.

FLUID SECTION DISASSEMBLY

Remove (61) outlet manifold and (60) inlet manifold.
Remove (22) balls, (19) “O” rings (if applicable) and (21) seats.
Remove (15) fl uid caps.

NOTE: Only PTFE diaphragm models use a primary diaphragm (7) 
and a backup diaphragm (8). Refer to the auxiliary view in the Fluid 
Section illustration.
4. Remove the (6) diaphragm washer, (7) or 7 / 8) diaphragms and 

(5) backup washer.
NOTE: Do not scratch or mar the surface of (1) diaphragm rod.

FLUID SECTION REASSEMBLY

SERVICE NOTE: ARO pn 204214-T diaphragm assembly tool is rec-
ommended for use when reassembling the pump.

Reassemble in reverse order. Refer to the torque requirements 
on page 5.
Clean and inspect all parts. Replace worn or damaged parts 
with new parts as required.
Lubricate (1) diaphragm rod and (144) “U” cups with Lubriplate® 
FML-2 grease (94276 grease packet is included in service kit).
For models with PTFE diaphragms: Item (8) Santoprene dia-
phragm is installed with the side marked “AIR SIDE” towards the 
pump center body. Install the (7) PTFE diaphragm with the side 
marked “FLUID SIDE” towards the (15) fl uid cap.
Re-check torque settings after the pump has been re-started 
and run a while.

1.
2.
3.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The ARO diaphragm pump off ers high volume delivery even at low 
air pressure and a broad range of material compatibility options are 
available. Refer to the model and option chart. ARO pumps feature 
stall resistant design, modular air motor / fl uid sections.
Air operated double diaphragm pumps utilize a pressure diff eren-
tial in the air chambers to alternately create suction and a positive 
fl uid pressure in the fl uid chambers, valve checks insure a positive 
fl ow of fl uid.
Pump cycling will begin as air pressure is applied and will continue 
to pump and keep up with the demand. It will build and maintain 
line pressure and will stop cycling once maximum line pressure is 
reached (dispensing device closed) and will resume pumping as 
needed.

AIR AND LUBE REQUIREMENTS

WARNING  EXCESSIVE AIR PRESSURE. Can cause pump dam-

age, personal injury or property damage.

A fi lter capable of fi ltering out particles larger than 50 microns 
should be used on the air supply. There is no lubrication re-
quired other than the “O” ring lubricant which is applied during 
assembly or repair.
If lubricated air is present, make sure that it is compatible with 
the “O” rings and seals in the air motor section of the pump.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Always fl ush the pump with a solvent compatible with the ma-
terial being pumped if the material being pumped is subject to 
“setting up” when not in use for a period of time.
Disconnect the air supply from the pump if it is to be inactive 
for a few hours.
The outlet material volume is governed not only by the air sup-
ply, but also by the material supply available at the inlet. The 
material supply tubing should not be too small or restrictive. 
Be sure not to use hose which might collapse.
When the diaphragm pump is used in a forced-feed (fl ooded 
inlet) situation, it is recommended that a “check valve” be in-
stalled at the air inlet.
Secure the diaphragm pump legs to a suitable surface to insure 
against damage by vibration.
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PARTS LIST / PX20X-XXX-XXX-B( ) FLUID SECTION
 637309-XX Fluid section service kit includes: Balls (see Ball Option, refer to -XX in chart below), Diaphragms (see Diaphragm Option, refer to -XX in chart 
below) and items 19, 70, 144, 175 (listed below) and 174 and 94276 Lubriplate FML-2 grease (page 6).

MATERIAL CODE

[A] = Aluminum
[B] = Nitrile
[C] = Carbon Steel
[Co] = Copper
[CI] = Cast Iron
[E] = E.P.R.
[H] = Hytrel
[Ha] = Hastelloy - C
[K] = Kynar PVDF
[MSp] = Medical grade Santo-

prene
[SH] = Hard Stainless Steel
[Sp] = Santoprene
[SS] = Stainless Steel
[T] = PTFE
[V] = Viton

 Air motor kit parts, see pages 6 and 7.
 For N.P.T.F. thread models (PX20X-AXX-XXX-B) use "-1".
For BSP thread models (PX20X-BXX-XXX-B) use "-2".

COMMON PARTS

Item Description (size) Qty Part No. Mtl

1 Rod (1) 94358 [C]

43 Ground Lug (see page 7) (1) 93004 [Co]

 70 Gasket (2) 94100 [B]

Item Description (size) Qty Part No. Mtl

 144 “U” Cup (3/16” x 1-3/8” o.d.) (2) Y186-51 [B]

 180 Gasket (0.406” i.d. x 0.031” thick) (4) 94098 [Co]

SEAT OPTIONS PX20X-XXX-XXX-B( ) BALL OPTIONS PX20X-XXX-XXX-B( )

“21”  “22” (2-1/2” diameter)

-XXX Seat Qty Mtl -XXX Sitz Qty Mtl -XXX Ball Qty Mtl -XXX Ball Qty Mtl

-AXX 94328-A (4) [Sp] -HXX 94354 (4) [SH] -XAX 93358-A (4) [Sp] -XSX 94805 (4) [SS]

-CXX 94328-C (4) [H] -KXX 94477-K (4) [K] -XCX 93358-C (4) [H] -XTX 93358-4 (4) [T]

-EXX 95677 (4) [C] -LXX 95639 (4) [Ha] -XGX 93358-2 (4) [B] -XVX 93358-3 (4) [V]

-FXX 95673 (4) [A] -SXX 94353 (4) [SS]

-GXX 94328-G (4) [B]

DIAPHRAGM OPTIONS PX20X-XXX-XXX-B( )

 Service kit  “7”  “8”  “19” (1/8” x 3-5/8” o.d.)

-XXX
-XX = (Ball)
-XX = (Diaphragm) Diaphragm Qty Mtl Diaphragm Qty Mtl “O” Ring Qty Mtl

-XXA 637309-XA 94329-A (2) [Sp] - - - - - - - - - - - 94356 (4) [E]

-XXC 637309-XC 94329-C (2) [H] - - - - - - - - - - - Y327-237 (4) [V]

-XXG 637309-XG 94329-G (2) [B] - - - - - - - - - - - Y325-237 (4) [B]

-XXM 637309-XM 94329-M (2) [MSp] - - - - - - - - - - - Y328-237 (4) [T]

-XXT 637309-XT 94355-T (2) [T] 94330-A (2) [Sp] Y328-237 (4) [T]

-XXV 637309-XV 95344 (2) [V] - - - - - - - - - - - Y327-237 (4) [V]

NOTE: Seat options -AXX, -CXX and -GXX do not require item 19 "O" ring.

CENTER SECTION PART OPTIONS PX20X-XXX-XXX-B( )

PD20A-XXX-XXX-B( ) PE20A-XXX-XXX-B( ) PD20S-XXX-XXX-B( ) PE20S-XXX-XXX-B( )

Item Description (size) Qty Part No. Mtl Part No. Mtl Part No. Mtl Part No. Mtl

5 Backup Washer (2) 96503 [A] 96503 [A] 94357-2 [SS] 94357-2 [SS]

68 Air Cap (1) 94324-1 [A] 94715-1 [A] 94349-1 [SS] 94349-1 [SS]

69 Air Cap (1) 94324-2 [A] 94715-2 [A] 94349-2 [SS] 94349-2 [SS]

76 Pipe Plug (1/8 - 27 N.P.T. x 0.27”) (1) - - - - - - - - Y17-50-S [SS] - - - - - - - - Y17-50-S [SS]

126 Pipe Plug (1/4 - 18 N.P.T. x 7/16”) (2) - - - - - - - - Y17-51-S [SS] Y17-51-S [SS] Y17-51-S [SS]

131 Screw (M10 x 1.5 - 6g x 120 mm) (4) 94531 [C] 94531 [C] 96656 [SS] 96656 [SS]

175 “O” Ring (3/32” x 1” o.d.) (2) Y325-117 [B] Y325-117 [B] - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

(3/32” x 1-1/16” o.d.) (2) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Y325-118 [B] Y325-118 [B]

181 Roll Pin (5/32” o.d. x 3/4” long) (4) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Y178-56-S [SS] Y178-56-S [SS]

MANIFOLD THREAD / FLUID CAP MATERIAL OPTIONS PX20X-XXX-XXX-B( )

PX20X-XAX- PX20X-XCX- PX20X-XHX- PX20X-FHX- PX20X-XSX- PX20X-FSX-

Item Description (size) Qty Part No. Mtl Part No. Mtl Part No. Mtl Part No. Mtl Part No. Mtl Part No. Mtl

6 Diaphragm Washer (2) 96503 [A] 94357-2 [SS] 94357-3 [Ha] 94357-3 [Ha] 94357-2 [SS] 94357-2 [SS]

9 Washer (2) 93065 [SS] 93065 [SS] 95683 [Ha] 95683 [Ha] 93065 [SS] 93065 [SS]

14 Screw (5/8” - 18 x 2-1/2”) (2) Y5-111-T [SS] Y5-111-T [SS] 95682 [Ha] 95682 [Ha] Y5-111-T [SS] Y5-111-T [SS]

15 Fluid Cap (2) 94325 [A] 94346 [CI] 95679 [Ha] 95679 [Ha] 95570 [SS] 95570 [SS]

60 Inlet Manifold (1) 94327-[ ] [A] 94347-[ ] [CI] 95680-[ ] [Ha] 96341 [Ha] 95510-[ ] [SS] 95512 [SS]

61 Outlet Manifold (1) 94326-[ ] [A] 94348-[ ] [CI] 95681-[ ] [Ha] 96342 [Ha] 95511-[ ] [SS] 95513 [SS]

63 Pipe Plug (2 - 11-1/2 N.P.T.) (2) Y17-128 [A] Y17-28-C [C] - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

R 2 (2 - 11 BSP, taper) (2) 94439-2 [A] 94439-1 [C] - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

EXTERNAL HARDWARE OPTION PX20X-XXX-XXX-B( )

PX20X-XXP-XXX-B( ) PX20X-XXS-XXX-B( )

Item Description (size) Qty Part No. Mtl Part No. Mtl

26 Screw (M10 x 1.5 - 6g x 34 mm) (8) 94409-1 [C] 94409-2 [SS]

27 Screw (M10 x 1.5 - 6g x 45 mm) (16) 94990-1 [C] 94990 [SS]

29 Nut (M10 x 1.5 - 6h) (16) 94992-1 [C] 94992 [SS]

Flange models
 “Smart Parts“, keep these items on hand in addition to the service kits for fast 
repair and reduction of down time.
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 ASSEMBLY TORQUE REQUIREMENTS 
NOTE: DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN FASTENERS.

ALL FASTENERS ARE METRIC.
(14) Diaphragm screw, 65 - 70 ft lbs (88.1 - 94.9 Nm).
(26) Screw, 30 - 40 ft lbs (40.7 - 54.2 Nm).
(27) Screw, 30 - 40 ft lbs (40.7 - 54.2 Nm).
(131) Screw, 35 - 40 ft lbs (47.5 - 54.2 Nm).

LUBRICATION / SEALANTS
 Apply Lubriplate FML-2 grease to all “O” rings, “U” cups and mating parts.
 Apply Loctite® 271™ to threads.
 Apply anti-seize compound to threads and bolt and nut flange heads 

which contact pump case when using stainless steel fasteners.
 Apply Loctite 262™ to threads at assembly.
 Apply PTFE tape to threads.
 Apply Loctite 572™ to threads.
 Not used with PX20X-XXX-AXX-B, -CXX and -GXX.
 Not used with PX20X-XXX-XXX-B0L.

Note: Lubriplate FML-2 is a white food grade petroleum grease.

PARTS LIST / PX20X-XXX-XXX-B( ) FLUID SECTION

FOR THE AIR MO-
TOR SECTION, SEE 

PAGES 6 & 7.

Torque Sequence

3

2

7

5

1

8

6

4

Figure 2

View for PX20X-XXX-XXT-B (PTFE diaphragm) con-
fi guration only.

(Santoprene) 8

(PTFE) 7

COLOR CODE

 Diaphragm Ball

Material Color Color

Hytrel Cream Cream
Nitrile Black Red (•)
Santoprene Tan Tan
Santoprene Green N / A

(backup)
PTFE White White
Viton Yellow (-) Yellow (•)
 (-) Stripe (•) Dot
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MATERIAL CODE

[A] = Aluminum [D] = Acetal
[B] = Nitrile [I] = Iron
[Br] = Brass [Sp] = Santoprene
[C] = Carbon Steel [SS] = Stainless Steel
[Ck] = Ceramic [U] = Polyurethane

AIR MOTOR SECTION SERVICE

Service is divided into two parts - 1. Pilot Valve, 2. Major Valve.
GENERAL REASSEMBLY NOTES:

Air Motor Section service is continued from Fluid Section repair.
Inspect and replace old parts with new parts as necessary. Look 
for deep scratches on metallic surfaces, and nicks or cuts in “O” 
rings.
Take precautions to prevent cutting “O” rings upon installation.
Lubricate “O” rings with Lubriplate FML-2 grease.
Do not over-tighten fasteners. Refer to torque specifi cation 
block on view.
Re-torque fasteners following restart.
SERVICE TOOLS - To aid in the installation of (168) “O” rings onto 
the (167) pilot piston, use tool # 204130-T, available from ARO.

PILOT VALVE DISASSEMBLY

A light tap on (118) actuator pin should expose the opposite 
(121) sleeve, (167) pilot piston and other parts.
Remove (170) sleeve. Inspect inner bore of sleeve for damage.

PILOT VALVE REASSEMBLY

Clean and lubricate parts not being replaced from service kit.
Install new (171 and 172) “O” rings. Replace (170) sleeve.

1.

2.

1.
2.

Install new (168) “O” rings and (169) seal - Note the lip direction. 
Lubricate and replace (167) pilot piston.
Reassemble remaining parts. Replace (173 and 174) “O” rings.

MAJOR VALVE DISASSEMBLY

Remove (135) valve block and (233) adapter plate, exposing 
(132 and 166) gaskets and (176) checks.
Remove (233) adapter plate, releasing (140) valve insert, (141) 
valve plate, (199, 200 and 241) gaskets and (243 and 244) “O” 
rings.
Remove (136) plug and (137) “O” ring, releasing (111) spool.

MAJOR VALVE REASSEMBLY

Install new (138 and 139) “U” cups on (111) spool - LIPS MUST 
FACE EACH OTHER.
Insert (111) spool into (135) valve block.
Install (137 and 242) “O” rings on (136) plug and assemble plug 
to (135) valve block, securing with (105) screws.
Install (140) valve insert, (141) valve plate, (199) gasket and (243 
and 244) „O“ rings into (135) valve block. NOTE: Assemble (140) 
valve insert with “dished” side toward (141) valve plate. Assem-
ble (141) valve plate with part number identification toward 
(140) valve insert.
Assemble (200 and 241) gaskets and (233) adapter plate to (135) 
valve block, securing with (240) screws.
Assemble (132 and 166) gaskets and (176) checks to (101) cen-
ter body.
Assemble (135) valve block and components to (101) center 
body, securing with (134) screws.

3.

4.

1.

2.

3.

1.

2.
3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

PARTS LIST / PX20X-XXX-XXX-B( ) AIR MOTOR SECTION

AIR MOTOR PARTS

Item Description (size) Qty Part No. Mtl

101 Center Body (PX20A-XXX-XXX-B) (1) 94028 [A]

(PX20S-XXX-XXX-B) (1) 94109 [SS]

103 Bushing (1) 94092 [D]

105 Screw (M6 x 1 - 6g x 20 mm) (4) 95887 [SS]

111 Spool (1) 95651 [D]

118 Actuator Pin (0.250” x 2.276” long) (2) 94083 [SS]

121 Sleeve (2) 94084 [D]

127 90° St. Elbow (1-1/2 - 11-1/2 N.P.T.) (1) 94860 [C / I]

128 Set Screw (1/4” - 20 x 1/4”) (2) Y29-42-S [SS]

 132 Gasket (1) 94099 [B]

133 Lockwasher (1/4”) (PX20A-XXX-XXX-B) (3) Y117-416-C [C]

(PX20S-XXX-XXX-B) (3) Y14-416-T [SS]

134 Screw (M6 x 1 - 6g x 30 mm) (4) 96358 [SS]

135 Valve Housing (PD20A-XXX-XXX-B) (1) 96334-1 [A]

(PD20S-XXX-XXX-B) (1) 96337-1 [SS]

(PE20A-XXX-XXX-B) (1) 96334-2 [A]

(PE20S-XXX-XXX-B) (1) 96337-2 [SS]

136 Plug (PX20A-XXX-XXX-B) (1) 96335 [A]

(PX20S-XXX-XXX-B) (1) 96339 [SS]

 137 “O” Ring (1/16” x 2” o.d.) (1) Y325-32 [B]

 138 “U” Cup (3/16” x 1.792” o.d.) (1) 95966 [B]

 139 “U” Cup (3/16” x 1-1/4” o.d.) (1) Y186-50 [B]

140 Valve Insert (1) 95650 (Ck)

141 Valve Plate (1) 95659 (Ck)

 146 “O” Ring (3/32” x 1-1/16” o.d.) (1) Y325-118 [B]

 147 “O” Ring (1/8” x 1/2” o.d.) (2) Y325-202 [B]

Item Description (size) Qty Part No. Mtl

 166 Track Gasket (1) 94026 [B]

 167 Pilot Piston (includes 168 and 169) (1) 67164 [D]

168 "O” Ring (3/32” x 5/8” o.d.) (2) 94433 [U]

169 “U” Cup (1/8” x 7/8” o.d.) (1) Y240-9 [B]

170 Piston Sleeve (1) 94081 [Br]

 171 “O” Ring (3/32” x 1-1/8” o.d.) (1) Y325-119 [B]

 172 “O” Ring (1/16” x 1-1/8” o.d.) (1) Y325-22 [B]

 173 “O” Ring (1/16” x 1-3/8” o.d.) (2) Y325-26 [B]

 174 “O” Ring (1/8” x 1/2” o.d.) (2) Y325-202 [B]

 176 Diaphragm (check valve) (2) 94102 [Sp]

 199 Track Gasket (1) 95666 [B]

 200 Gasket (1) 95665 [B]

201 Muffl  er Kit (includes item 127) (1) 67213

233 Adapter Plate (PX20A-XXX-XXX-B) (1) 96336 [A]

(PX20S-XXX-XXX-B) (1) 96338 [SS]

240 Screw (M6 x 1 - 6g x 16 mm) (2) 95991 [SS]

 241 Track Gasket (1) 96344 [B]

 242 “O” Ring (1/16” x 7/32” o.d.) (1) Y325-5 [B]

 243 “O” Ring (1/8” x 5/8” o.d.) (1) Y325-204 [B]

 244 “O” Ring (1/8” x 7/8” o.d.) (1) Y325-208 [B]

 Lubriplate FML-2 grease (1) 94276

Lubriplate Grease Packets (10) 637308

 Items included in fl uid section service kit, see pages 4 and 5.
 Used on models PX20S-XXX-XXX-B( ) only.
 Used on models PX20A-XXX-XXX-B( ) only.

 Indicates parts included in 637421 air section service kit shown below and items (70), (144), (175) and (180) shown on page 4.
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PARTS LIST / PX20X-XXX-XXX-B( ) AIR MOTOR SECTION

Figure 3

A replacement major valve service assembly is available separately, which includes the following:
637374-2 for models PD20A-XXX-XXX-B: 105 (4), 111, 128 (2), 132, 133 (3), 134 (4), 135, 136, 137, 138, 139, 140, 141, 166, 176 (2), 199, 200, 233, 240 (2), 

241, 242, 243 and 244.
637374-3 for models PE20A-XXX-XXX-B: 76, 105 (4), 111, 128 (2), 132, 133 (3), 134 (4), 135, 136, 137, 138, 139, 140, 141, 166, 176 (2), 199, 200, 233, 240 (2), 

241, 242, 243 and 244.
637374-4 for models PD20S-XXX-XXX-B: 105 (4), 111, 128 (2), 132, 133 (3), 134 (4), 135, 136, 137, 138, 139, 140, 141, 146, 147, 176 (2), 199, 200, 233, 240 (2), 

241, 242, 243 and 244.
637374-5 for models PE20S-XXX-XXX-B: 76, 105 (4), 111, 128 (2), 132, 133 (3), 134 (4), 135, 136, 137, 138, 139, 140, 141, 146, 147, 176 (2), 199, 200, 233, 240 

(2), 241, 242, 243 and 244.

 ASSEMBLY TORQUE REQUIREMENTS 
NOTE: DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN FASTENERS.

ALL FASTENERS ARE METRIC.
(105) Screw, 40 - 50 in. lbs (4.5 - 5.6 Nm).
(134) Screw, 40 - 50 in. lbs (4.5 - 5.6 Nm).
(240) Screw, 40 - 50 in. lbs (4.5 - 5.6 Nm).

141 � 241 � 128 
 240 �� 176 �

244 � 243 �199 � 132 � 166 ��140 233

242 �

128 


105 ��

138 �

111

139 �

43

� 137

136

135

133

�� 134

118

174 �

173 �

121

103

101

172 �

171�

170

168 �� 169118

� 174

121

� 173

167

� 200

Optional 94117 Muffler

201

127

 Substitute these “O“ rings for 
(166) gasket on models PX20S-
XXX-XXX-B( ).

147 �

146 �

PILOT VALVE 
PART GROUP

MAJOR VALVE

LUBRICATION / SEALANTS
 Apply Lubriplate FML-2 grease to all “O” rings, “U” cups and mat-

ing parts.

 Apply Loctite 271 to threads.
 Apply anti-seize compound to threads and bolt and nut flange 

heads which contact pump case when using stainless steel fas-
teners.
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PN 97999-1108

A
C

D

R

B

D

B

H
J

L
F

E
P

G

L

Q

M K

N (Bolt circle)

Air Inlet
3/4 - 14 N.P.T.F. - 1

Exhaust port 1-1/2 - 11-1/2 N.P.T.

S (Material inlet)
(PX20X-FXX-XXX-B)

Material inlet
 (PX20X-AXX-XXX-B) T
(PX20X-BXX-XXX-B) U

Material outlet
(PX20X-AXX-XXX-B) T

(PX20X-BXX-XXX-B) U
S (Material outlet)

(PX20X-FXX-XXX-B)

TROUBLE SHOOTING

Product discharged from exhaust outlet.
Check for diaphragm rupture.
Check tightness of (14) diaphragm screw.

Air bubbles in product discharge.
Check connections of suction plumbing.
Check “O” rings between intake manifold and inlet side fluid 
caps.
Check tightness of (14) diaphragm screw.

Motor blows air or stalls.
Check (176) check valve for damage or wear.
Check for restrictions in valve / exhaust.

Low output volume, erratic fl ow or no fl ow.
Check air supply.
Check for plugged outlet hose.
Check for kinked (restrictive) outlet material hose.
Check for kinked (restrictive) or collapsed inlet material hose.
Check for pump cavitation - suction pipe should be sized at 
least as large as the inlet thread diameter of the pump for 
proper fl ow if high viscosity fl uids are being pumped. Suction 
hose must be a non-collapsing type, capable of pulling a high 
volume.
Check all joints on the inlet manifolds and suction connections. 
These must be air tight.
Inspect the pump for solid objects lodged in the diaphragm 
chamber or the seat area.

DIMENSIONAL DATA

Dimensions shown are for reference only, they are displayed in inches and millimeters (mm).

Figure 4

DIMENSIONS
A - see below
B - 24-3/4” (628.7 mm)
C - 10-1/16” (255.6 mm)
D - see below
E - 16-3/16” (411.2 mm)

F - 12” (304.8 mm)
G - 26-1/4” (666.8 mm)
H - 9-1/16” (230.2 mm)
J - 10-1/16” (255.6 mm)
K - 9/16” (14.3 mm)

L - see below
M - 5/8” (15.9 mm)
N - 4.834” (122.8 mm)
P - 21-5/8” (548 mm)
Q - 27-7/8” (708.0 mm)

R - see below
S - 2” A.N.S.I. / DIN Flange
T - 2 - 11-1/2 N.P.T.F. - 1
U - Rp 2 (2 - 11 BSP, parallel)

 “A” “D” “L”  “R”
PX20X-XAX-XXX-B( ) 19-3/4” (501.7 mm) 1-7/8” (47.6 mm) 2” (50.8 mm) 12-15/16” (328.6 mm)
PX20X-XCX-XXX-B( ) 19-3/4” (501.7 mm) 1-7/8” (47.6 mm) 2” (50.8 mm) 12-15/16” (328.6 mm)
PX20X-AHX-XXX-B( ) 19-1/4” (488.7 mm) 2-1/2” (63.5 mm) 2-3/32” (53.0 mm) 13-9/16” (344.5 mm)
PX20X-BHX-XXX-B( ) 19-1/4” (488.7 mm) 2-1/2” (63.5 mm) 2-3/32” (53.0 mm) 13-9/16” (344.5 mm)
PX20X-ASX-XXX-B( ) 19-3/8” (492.1 mm) 2-1/2” (63.5 mm) 2-3/32” (53.2 mm) 13-9/16” (344.5 mm)
PX20X-BSX-XXX-B( ) 19-3/8” (492.1 mm) 2-1/2” (63.5 mm) 2-3/32” (53.2 mm) 13-9/16” (344.5 mm)
PX20X-FHX-XXX-B( ) 19-1/4” (488.7 mm) 2-1/2” (63.5 mm) 3-1/4” (82.6 mm) 13-9/16” (344.5 mm)
PX20X-FSX-XXX-B( ) 19-3/8” (492.1 mm) 2-1/2” (63.5 mm) 3-1/4” (82.6 mm) 13-9/16” (344.5 mm)

Dotted lines show optional 
67263 muffl  er assembly.

l

l

l Side Discharge Ports are not available on PX20X-XSX-X-B Models.



6067
VALVOLA A SFERA, FEMMINA-FEMMINA
BALL VALVE, FEMALE-FEMALE

L

A A

H

CH

G

321
PISTOLA DI SOFFIAGGIO - ATTACCO FEMMINA
BLOW GUN FEMALE CONNECTION

L

L
1

G1/4

A CH L G H
Conf.
Pack.

1/2 15 25 46 75 47.5 10

3/4 20 31 56.5 75 51 10

1” 25 38 65.5 110 63 5

1”1/4 32 48 77 110 68.5 2

1”1/2 40 54 88.5 140 84.5 1

2” 50 67 101.5 140 92.5 1

DN

L L1
Conf.
Pack.

90 157 10

200 267 1

290 357 1

6060
VALVOLA A CORSOIO - SLIDE VALVE

T100
FILTRO REGOLATORE + LUBRIFICATORE
FILTER REGULATOR + LUBRIFICATOR

A B L CH
Conf.
Pack.

1/8 25 48 14 10

1/4 30 58 17 10

3/8 35 70 22 5

1/2 40 80 26 5

Conf.
Pack.

T100103231100 FR+L 1 1/4 20µm 0-8 bar 1

T100104231100 FR+L 1 3/8 20µm 0-8 bar 1

T100205231100 FR+L 2 1/2 20µm 0-8 bar 1

T100309231100 FR+L 3 1¨ 20µm 0-8 bar 1

T100 Mini
FILTRO REGOLATORE + LUBRIFICATORE
FILTER REGULATOR + LUBRIFICATOR

Conf.
Pack.

T100002231100 FR+L mini 1/8 20µm 0-8 bar 1

T100003231100 FR+L mini 1/4 20µm 0-8 bar 1

A B ES F M L G H
Conf.
Pack.

1/8 - 1/8 5.5 14-15 7.4 7.4 36 19 21 25

1/4 - 1/8 5.5 14-15 11 7.4 40.5 19 21 25

1/4 - 1/4 5.5 14-15 11 11 43 19 21 25

3/8 - 3/8 8 18-19 11.4 11.4 46 19 22 10

1/2 - 1/2 10 22-23 15 15 57 26 30.5 10

3/4 - 3/4 14 28-30 16.3 16.3 63 26 33 5

DN

6310
MASCHIO CONICO R ISO 7 - FEMMINA RP ISO 7
TAPER MALE R ISO 7 - FEMALE RP ISO 7 

Seb
Highlight



T505

T510

T500

Codice / Code

T510102000000 FRL 1  1/8

T510103000000 FRL 1  1/4

T510104000000 FRL 1  3/8

T510203000000 FRL 2  1/4

T510204000000 FRL 2  3/8

T510205000000 FRL 2  1/2

T510305000000 FRL 3  1/2 

T510307000000 FRL 3  3/4 

T510309000000 FRL 3  1” 

Codice / Code

T505102000000 FRL 1  1/8

T505103000000 FRL 1  1/4

T505104000000 FRL 1  3/8

T505203000000 FRL 2  1/4

T505204000000 FRL 2  3/8

T505205000000 FRL 2  1/2

T505305000000 FRL 3  1/2 

T505307000000 FRL 3  3/4 

T505309000000 FRL 3  1” 

Codice / Code

T500000000000 FRL 0

T500100000000 FRL 1

T500200000000 FRL 2

T500300000000 FRL 3

Piastrina di Collegamento / Connection Plate Gruppo Terminali / Ends Unit

Gruppo di Collegamento / Connection Unit T540 Gruppo Portafiltro / Filter Ring Device

Codice / Code

T540000100000 FRL 0 5 µm

T540000200000 FRL 0 20 µm

T540000300000 FRL 0 50 µm

T540100100000 FRL 1 5 µm

T540100200000 FRL 1 20 µm

T540100300000 FRL 1 50 µm

T540200100000 FRL 2 5 µm

T540200200000 FRL 2 20 µm

T540200300000 FRL 2 50 µm

T540300100000 FRL 3 5 µm

T540300200000 FRL 3 20 µm

T540300300000 FRL 3 50 µm

MINI

MINI

REG09 Gruppo Membrana / Membrane Unit

Codice / Code

REG09001700SC FRL 0

REG09101700SC FRL 1

REG09201700SC FRL 2

REG09301700SC FRL 3

REG06 Molla di Registro / Register Spring

Codice / Code

REG06005401SC FRL 0 0-2 BAR

REG06005402SC FRL 0 0-4 BAR

REG06005403SC FRL 0 0-8 BAR

REG06005404SC FRL 0 0-12 BAR

REG06105401SC FRL 1 0-2 BAR

REG06105402SC FRL 1 0-4 BAR

REG06105403SC FRL 1 0-8 BAR

REG06105404SC FRL 1 0-12 BAR

REG06205401SC FRL 2 0-2 BAR

REG06205402SC FRL 2 0-4 BAR

REG06205403SC FRL 2 0-8 BAR

REG06205404SC FRL 2 0-12 BAR

REG06305401SC FRL 3 0-2 BAR

REG06305402SC FRL 3 0-4 BAR

REG06305403SC FRL 3 0-8 BAR

REG06305404SC FRL 3 0-12 BAR

MAN01 Manometro / Manometer

Codice / Code

MAN0102040000Ø40 0-12 bar R1/8

Seb
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T550

T570

T560Gruppo Venturi  / Venturi Unit Gruppo Dosatore Olio  / Oil Feeding Device

Gruppo di Regolazione  / Regulating Device

Codice / Code

T550000000000 FRL 0

T550100000000 FRL 1

T550200000000 FRL 2

T550300000000 FRL 3

Codice / Code

T560100000000 FRL 0

T560100000000 FRL 1

T560100000000 FRL 2

T560100000000 FRL 3

Codice / Code

T570000010000 FRL 0 0-2 BAR

T570000020000 FRL 0 0-4 BAR

T570000030000 FRL 0 0-8 BAR

T570000040000 FRL 0 0-12 BAR

T570100010000 FRL 1 0-2 BAR

T570100020000 FRL 1 0-4 BAR

T570100030000 FRL 1 0-8 BAR

T570100040000 FRL 1 0-12 BAR

T570200010000 FRL 2 0-2 BAR

T570200020000 FRL 2 0-4 BAR

T570200030000 FRL 2 0-8 BAR

T570200040000 FRL 2 0-12 BAR

T570300010000 FRL 3 0-2 BAR

T570300020000 FRL 3 0-4 BAR

T570300030000 FRL 3 0-8 BAR

T570300040000 FRL 3 0-12 BAR

T580

T590

Gruppo Tappo Regolatore
Regulating Plug Unit

Gruppo Otturatore + Filtro
Shutter + Filter Unit

Codice / Code

T580000000000 FRL 0

T580100000000 FRL 1

T580200000000 FRL 2

T580300000000 FRL 3

Codice / Code

T590000100000 FRL 0 5 µm

T590000200000 FRL 0 20 µm

T590000300000 FRL 0 50 µm

T590100100000 FRL 1 5 µm

T590100200000 FRL 1 20 µm

T590100300000 FRL 1 50 µm

T590200100000 FRL 2 5 µm

T590200200000 FRL 2 20 µm

T590200300000 FRL 2 50 µm

T590300100000 FRL 3 5 µm

T590300200000 FRL 3 20 µm

T590300300000 FRL 3 50 µm

FIL04 Filtro Sinterizzato / Sintered Filter

Codice / Code

FIL04003805SC FRL 0 5 µm

FIL04003820SC FRL 0 20 µm

FIL04003850SC FRL 0 50 µm

FIL04101005SC FRL 1 5 µm

FIL04101020SC FRL 1 20 µm

FIL04101050SC FRL 1 50 µm

FIL04201005SC FRL 2 5 µm

FIL04201020SC FRL 2 20 µm

FIL04201050SC FRL 2 50 µm

FIL04301005SC FRL 3 5 µm

FIL04301020SC FRL 3 20 µm

FIL04301050SC FRL 3 50 µm

MINI

MINI

MINI

MINI

MINI

A

C

B

D

DIS00 Distributore d’Aria / Air Distributor

Codice / Code A B C D

DIS00001100NE FRL 0 27 40 1/8 30

DIS00108000NE FRL 1 42 45 1/4 24

DIS00208000NE FRL 2 55 59 1/4 24

DIS00308000NE FRL 3 65 70 3/8 32

D C

A

G1/4

B
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662
PRESA CON ATTACCO FEMMINA - FEMALE SOCKET 

664
PRESA CON ATTACCO A CALZAMENTO - COMPRESSION SOCKET

665
PRESA CON PORTAGOMMA A RESCA
SOCKET WITH BARBED CONNECTION

A B C D CH
Conf.
Pack.

1/4 8 51 30.5 19 10
3/8 9 51.5 30.5 20 10
1/2 10 52.5 30.5 25 10

CH

A

C

B

D

CH

A

B

D

C

DA

CH

C

D

C

CH

A
+

1
m

m

A B C D CH
Conf.
Pack.

1/4 11 51.5 30.5 17 10
3/8 12 52.5 30.5 20 10
1/2 15 55.5 30.5 24 10

A B C D CH
Conf.
Pack.

6/4 - 54.5 30.5 18 10
8/6 - 54 30.5 18 10

10/6.5 - 57 30.5 18 10
10/8 - 56 30.5 18 10
12/8 - 57.5 30.5 18 10

12/10 - 56.5 30.5 18 10

A B C D CH
Conf.
Pack.

6 - 61 30.5 18 10
8 - 61 30.5 18 10
10 - 61 30.5 18 10
12 - 61 30.5 18 10

7,5 mmDN

EUROPEAN
1:1

Accessori / Accessories
660 SERIES 
EUROPEAN

661
PRESA CON ATTACCO MASCHIO - MALE SOCKET

Pressione d’esercizio / Working pressure: 0 - 15 bar

Seb
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A B C D CH
Conf.
Pack.

6 - 39.5 12 - 25

8 - 39.5 12 - 25

10 - 42.5 14 - 25

12 - 42.5 16 - 25

265AC
INNESTO IN AVP CON PORTAGOMMA A RESCA
AVP PLUG WITH BARBED CONNECTION

ACCIAIO
STEEL

A B C D CH
Conf.
Pack.

1/4 8 33 - 17 25

3/8 9 34 - 19 25

1/2 10 35.5 - 24 25

A B C D CH
Conf.
Pack.

1/4 11 33 - 17 25

3/8 11.5 33.5 - 19 25

1/2 14 36 - 24 25

261AC
INNESTO IN AVP CON ATTACCO MASCHIO - AVP MALE PLUG

262AC
INNESTO IN AVP CON ATTACCO FEMMINA - AVP FEMALE PLUG

ACCIAIO
STEEL

628
PROTEZIONE PRESA IN EPDM - EPDM SOCKET PROTECTION

12

8
10

D

C

A

A B C D CH
Conf.
Pack.

*6 / 8 / 10 / 12 - 105 30.5 - 10

*Tagliare la protezione in corrispondenza della scritta indicante
la misura del diametro esterno del tubo utilizzato.
Cut the protection on external tube diameter sign.

L’articolo 628 è particolarmente indicato per le prese con 
terminale portagomma Art. 665 e attacco a calzamento Art. 664.

Art. 628 Item is particularly used on socket with barbed 
connection and socket with compression fitting Art. 665
and Art.664.

ACCIAIO
STEEL
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T020 Mini Regolatore / Regulator

FLUIDO / FLUID ARIA COMPRESSA / COMPRESSED AIR

ATTACCO FILETTATO / THREADED FASTENING 1/8” –1/4”

CAMPO DI REGOLAZIONE / REGULATION RANGE 0-2 bar     0-4 bar     0-8 bar STANDARD     0-12 bar

PORTATA A 6 BAR CON ∆p 1 bar 600 Nl/min

6 bar FLOW RATE WITH ∆p 1 bar

PRESSIONE MAX / MAXIMUM PRESSURE 15 bar

TEMPERATURA / TEMPERATURE -10 / 50°C

POSIZIONE DI MONTAGGIO / ASSEMBLY POSITION VERTICALE / VERTICAL

ATTACCO MANOMETRO / MANOMETER FASTENING G 1/8 

Caratteristiche Tecniche - Technical Characteristics

1 Corpo in tecnopolimero 1 Technopolymeric Boby

2 Campana in tecnopolimero 2 Technopolymeric Bell 

3 Ghiera di fissaggio in tecnopolimero 3 Technopolymeric Fixing nut 

4 Manopola in tecnopolimero 4 Technopolymeric Knob

5 Vite di registro in ottone 5 Brass Register screw

6 Chiocciola in ottone 6 Brass Female screw

7 Molla di registro in acciaio 7 Steel Register spring 

8 Membrana a rotolamento 8 Membrane Rolling 

9 Guarnizione relieving in NBR 9 NBR Relieving diaphragm

10 Otturatore con guarnizione vulcanizzata in NBR 10 Shutter with NBR vulcanized seal

11 Tappo in tecnopolimero 11 Technopolymeric Plug

12 Molla premiotturatore in acciaio inox 12 Stainless steel Push-shutter spring

13 O-Ring in NBR 13 NBR O-Ring

14 Inserto filettato in ottone 14 Brass Threaded insert

5 4

6 3

7 2

8 1

9

10

11 12

13

14

F

B

C

M

G

E

D

W

Dimensioni - Dimensions

B C D E F G I M W

74 40 40 13.5 20 27.5 27 M30X1.5 1/8 - 1/4

CODICI DEI PRODOTTI STANDARD A MAGAZZINO-STANDARD PRODUCTS AVAILABLE IN STOCK

CODICE / CODE MISURA FILETTO REGOLAZIONE PORTATA
SIZE THREAD REGULATION FLOW RATE

T020002030000 REG 0 1/8 0 - 8 bar 600 Nl/min

T020003030000 REG 0 1/4 0 - 8 bar 600 Nl/min

Tabella dei codici di ordinazione - Article codes to be used for ordening

T 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 0

Filetto / Thread:
02= G1/8
03= G1/4

Campo di Regolazione:
Regulation Range:

1= 0-2 bar
2= 0-4 bar
3= 0-8 bar
4= 0-12 bar

Scheda Materiali - Specifications
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Documentation commerciale 
 

Gestion des fluides  – TRM Net 
Caractéristique principale  : 
 - Alimentation électrique 115V ou 230V 

- Puissance maxi : 50VA 
- Mesure sur 4 canaux 
- Echelle de mesure: 200mBar à 2 Bar 
- Unité : Litre /  Gallon 
- Visualisation jusqu’à 9999 L   
- Afficheurs 4 chiffres « super bright »  
- Hauteur des caractères : 25,4 mm 
- Précision: 0,5 à 1,5% (après calibrage)  
- Dimensions : 260 X 230 X 85 mm 
- Boîtier métal, peinture époxy 

 
Spécifications : 
Le TRM  est un appareil  destiné à la mesure et à la visualisation du volume d’un 
produit contenu dans une citerne. Il permet de gérer simultanément  de 1 à 4 citernes. 

Sa conception lui permet de fonctionner aussi bien en poste autonome (TRM-S/A), 
qu’associé au système de gestion de la distribution des fluides « Advanced Monitoring 
System » (TRM/Net). 
 
Dans tous les cas, il transmet de façon continue au magasin, en temps réel  et sans 
intervention manuelle,  la quantité disponible de chacun des produits gérés, évitant ainsi 
tout risque de rupture de stock ou retard d’approvisionnement.  
Il permet aussi de gérer l’alimentation en air comprimé des pompes de distribution, ne 
mettant sous pression les circuits que lors d’une distribution et selon un planning de 
service enregistré définissant deux plages de service pour chacun des jours de la 
semaine.    

 
Usage conseillé :  

Les sondes qui lui sont associés délivrent en permanence une mesure électrique (4 à 20 
mA) qui représente la hauteur de produit restant. Cette mesure qui est  immédiatement  
interprété par le TRM-Net en fonction de la forme et des dimensions du réservoir pour 
déterminer la quantité de produit qu’il contient.  
 
Grâce à la mémorisation de barèmes de jaugeage, il peut assurer la mesure du contenu 
de citernes de forme géométrique classiques (cubique, cylindrique horizontale ou verticale, 
parallélépipédique) mais aussi celles de  formes variées et irrégulières. 
Chaque table de jaugeage est constituée de 100 valeurs ( hauteur/volume). 
Une interpolation linéaire entre valeurs,  la prise en compte de la densité du produit ainsi 
que la détermination du volume de « pied de jauge » permettent d’obtenir une grande 
précision.  

 
Accessoires :  
   Kit sonde VP 400-4  

Kit comprenant une sonde de mesure de pression et une boîte de raccordement ( non 
immergeable) avec raccord de bonde 2 ‘’ et dispositif de raccordement électrique.  
Sonde de mesure à capteur de pression immergeable  pour media corrosifs. 
 
- Plongeur : acier inoxydable (316 L) 
- Cellule de capture : céramique (Al2O3) 
- Câble : 2 conducteurs + drain + conduit de ventilation à l’atmosphère 
- Longueur standard : 4m 
- Extension maxi : 200 m 
- Tension d’alimentation : 18V (polarisé) 
- Signal de sortie : 4 – 20 mA  
- Température de fonctionnement : -25 à 70° (produi t à l’état liquide)  
- Diamètre extérieur : 22 mm  

W W W . AX E S - I N G E N IE R IE .C O M  
 

Téléphone: 01 47 99 89 25  
Télécopie : 01 47 99 93 53 
E-mail : contact@axes-ingenierie.com  

 

TRM Net 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Sonde VP 400-4  
 

Axes ingénierie fourni t aussi cuves, rétention, pompe , Gestion, installe & assure la maintenance 
de votre installation. 
































































